

2097A

24th ANNUAL STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT
COMPETITION

In The
International Court Of Justice
At The Peace Palace, The Hague, Netherlands



QUESTIONS RELATING TO REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS

Federal States of Arctos

Applicant

v.

The Republic of Ranvicora

Respondent

MEMORIAL FOR APPLICANT

2019-2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Republic of Ranvicora violated international law with respect to its grey bear reintroduction project	14
A. Ranvicora’s grey bear reintroduction project violates its obligations under applicable international treaties	14
1. The Republic of Ranvicora violated the requirements of CBD.....	14
a. Ranvicora infringed article 8 (g) of CBD	14
b. Ranvicora infringed article 8 (h) of CBD Convention	15
c. The Republic of Ranvicora violated the requirements of CBD Decision VIII/27	15
2. The Republic of Ranvicora violated the requirements of Bern Convention	16
a. Ranvicora violated article 11 of Bern Convention.....	16
b. The actions of Ranvicora are not in conformity with Recommendation No. 158 (2012) of the Standing Committee to the Bern Convention	16
c. The actions of Ranvicora are not in conformity with Recommendation No. 159 (2012) of the Standing Committee to the Bern Convention.	17
3. Ranvicora violates CMS.....	18
a. Ranvicora violates article III point 4 of CMS.....	18
b. Ranvicora did not act in conformity with CMS resolution 11.28.....	19
B. Ranvicora’s grey bear reintroduction project violates its obligations under international customary law.....	20
1. Ranvicora causes transboundary harm to Arctos	20
2. Even if transboundary harm is not significant, Ranvicora violated its due diligence obligations	22
a. Ranvicora has not fulfilled its diligence obligation of not causing significant transboundary harm	22
b. Ranvicora violated the principle of precaution.....	22
c. In any event, Ranvicora’s environmental impact assessment was not conducted in a proper way.....	23

C. Ranvicora’s actions are not justified under international law	24
1. Ranvicora has no ground to invoke the circumstances precluding the wrongfulness of its acts stated in the ARSIWA.....	25
2. Ranvicora has no ground to invoke the circumstances not included in ARSIWA, but in any case precluding the wrongfulness of its acts.	25
II. The Federal States of Arctos did not violate international law with respect to its responses to Ranvicora’s reintroduction of grey bears	26
A. Arctos did not violate applicable international treaties with respect to its responses to Ranvicora’s reintroduction of grey bears	26
1. Arctos did not violate the requirements of CBD.	26
a. The Federal States of Arctos did not violate article 1 of CBD	26
b. The Federal States of Arctos did not violate article 5 of CBD	26
c. The Federal States of Arctos did not violate article 8 of CBD	27
2. The Federal States of Arctos did not violate the requirements of Bern Convention.....	27
a. Arctos did not violate article 1 of Bern Convention	27
b. Arctos did not violate article 2 of Bern Convention	28
c. Arctos did not violate article 6 of Bern Convention	28
d. Arctos did not violate article 8 of Bern Convention	28
e. Even if Arctos violated articles 6 or 8 of Bern convention, its actions are justified under article 9	29
f. Arctos did not violate article 10 of Bern Convention.....	29
3. Arctos did not violate CMS	30
a. Arctos is not a ranging state for grey bears.....	30
b. Even if Arctos is a ranging state for grey bears, their taking is justified under CMS	30
B. Arctos did not violate customary international law with respect to its responses to Ranvicora’s reintroduction of grey bears	31
1. Arctos did not cause significant transboundary harm to Ranvicora.....	31
2. Arctos complied with its obligation to cooperate.....	31
3. In any event, Ranvicora came before the Court with unclean hands	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Corfu Channel case, (United Kingdom v. Albania), ICJ Rep (1949).....	20, 21, 31
Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros <i>Project</i> (Hungary vs. Slovakia), Judgment, ICJ Reports 1997....	24
Lac Lanoux (Fr. v. Spain), 12 UNRIAA 281 (1957).....	21
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory opinion of 8 July 1996 I.C.J. 226.....	20
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States), [1986] ICJ Rep 14.....	32
Nuclear Tests (Australia v. France), ICJ Reports 1974.....	24
Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay, Case Concerning (Argentina v Uruguay) (Merits), ¶101, ICJ Rep 14 (2010).....	22, 23, 24
Railway Traffic between Lithuania and Poland, Advisory Opinion, 1931 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 42 (Oct. 15).....	31
Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, Case No. 17, Advisory Opinion of Feb. 1, 2011, 15 ITLOS Rep. 10..	22
The Good Return Case, Ecuadorian-United States Claims Commission, (1862).....	32
Trail Smelter (United States, Canada), 3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1905, 1965.....	20

TREATIES & CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, (June 5, 1992), 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.....	14, 26, 27
Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, 1991.....	23
Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Bern, 19.IX.1979.....	16, 27
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.....	18, 30, 31
Convention on the Protection and Use of Transboundary Watercourses and International Lakes, 1992.....	23

Vienna Convention on the Law of the Treaties, (Jan. 27, 1980), 1155 U.N.T.S.....14

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

CMS resolution 11.28 on Future CMS Activities related to Invasive Alien Species, Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its 11th Meeting (Quito, 4-9 November 2014).....19

Eleventh Report of the Special Rapporteur on International Liability for Injurious Consequences arising out of Acts not Prohibited by International Law, A/CN.4/468, (May 25, 1995).....21

General Assembly Resolution 2625, UN, GAOR, 25th Sess., Supp. No. 28.....24

International Law Commission, Fifty-seventh session, Sixth report on diplomatic protection, A/CN.4/546.....32

IUCN, Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle¹ (2007).....23

Recommendation No. 159 (2012) of the Standing Committee, adopted on 30 November 2012, on the effective implementation of guidance for Parties on biodiversity and climate change.....17

Recommendation No. 158 (2012) of the Standing Committee to the Bern Convention on “Conservation translocations under changing climatic conditions”.....16

Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its Fifty-third Session (2001), 150-51, U.N. Doc.A/56/10.....21

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, Prin.2, U.N. Doc.A/CONF.151/26 (1992).....20, 22

Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment, Prin.21, U.N. Doc.A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (1973).....22

UNEP Principles of Environmental Impact Assessment, 1987 World Bank Operational Directive 4.00 (1989), Annex A: Environmental Assessment.....23

UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/VIII/27, 15 June 2006, Eighth meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity, Curitiba, Brazil, 20-31 March 2006.....15

BOOKS

Bin Cheng, *General Principles Of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals*, reprinted, Cambridge, 1987.....14, 32

Birnie and Boyle, <i>International Law and the Environment</i> , 112.....	22
Crawford James, “ <i>Second Report on State responsibility</i> ”, International Law Commission 51 session, Geneva, 1999.....	25
Cunningham, <i>Do Brothers Divide Shares Forever? Obstacles to the Effective Use of International Law in Euphrates River Basin Water Issues</i> , 21 U. PA. J. INT'L ECON. L. 131, 153 (2000).....	21
Daniel Bodansky, <i>The Oxford Handbook of International Environmental Law</i> 598 (2007)...	22
G. Handl, <i>Balancing of Interests and International Liability for the Pollution of International Watercourses: Customary Principles of Law Revisited</i> , 13 Canadian YIL, 1975.....	22
J. Barboza, <i>The Environment , risk and liability in International Law</i> 11 (2011).....	20
Craik, <i>The International Law of Environmental Impact Assessment</i> 60 (2008).....	20
Klein, et al., <i>Modernizing Water Law: The Examples of Florida</i> , 61 FLA. L. REV. 403, 447 (2009).....	21
Malcolm Shaw, <i>International Law</i> , 6th ed., Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 2008.....	23
X. Hanqin, <i>Transboundary damage in International Law</i> 6 (2003).....	20
